

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BROWNING FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF
CALIFORNIA, INC. d/b/a BFI NEWBY ISLAND
RECYCLERY AND FPR-II, LLC d/b/a
LEADPOINT BUSINESS SERVICES,
A JOINT EMPLOYER**

and

Case 32-CA-160759

**SANITARY TRUCK DRIVERS AND
HELPERS LOCAL 350, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S STATEMENT OF POSITION
IN RESPONSE TO THE REMAND OF THE D.C. CIRCUIT**

**Submitted by:
Eric C. Marx
Counsel for the General Counsel
Division of Advice
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-3838
emarx@nrlrb.gov**

SUBJECT INDEX

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

II. ARGUMENT3

A. The D.C. Circuit Decision Did Not Address the New Joint Employer Standard in the R-case Decision and Permits the Board to Reconsider That Standard Now3

B. The Board Should Make Clear That Only a Joint Employer Standard Based on Substantial Direct and Immediate Control Is Workable8

C. The Board Should Define Essential Terms and Conditions of Employment and the Degree and Type of Control Required for a Joint-Employer Finding17

D. The Board Should Now Make Clear That There Can Never Be “Meaningful Collective-Bargaining” By Forcing Multiple Employers to Bargain for the Same Unit of Employees21

E. BFI Is Not a Joint Employer of Leadpoint’s Employees24

III. CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AM Property Holding Corp.</i> 350 NLRB 998 (2007), <i>enforced in pertinent part</i> , 647 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>America’s Best Quality Coatings Corp.</i> 313 NLRB 470 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 44 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>BFI Newby Island Recyclery</i> (“R-case decision”) 362 NLRB 1599 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of California, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. December 28, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol EMI Music</i> 311 NLRB 997 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 23 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Central Transport</i> 306 NLRB 166 (1992), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 997 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1993)	22-23
<i>Flagstaff Medical Center, Inc.</i> 357 NLRB 659 (2011), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18-19
<i>General Electric Co. v. NLRB</i> 412 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1969)	23
<i>Hy-Brand Industrial Contractors, Ltd, and Brandt Construction Co.</i> 365 NLRB No. 156 (Dec. 14, 2017) (vacated by 366 NLRB No. 26 (Feb. 26, 2018))	7-8
<i>In re Enterprise Rent–A–Car Wage & Hour Emp’t Practices Litig.</i> 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012)	10, 18
<i>Laerco</i> 269 NLRB 324 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Management Training Corp.</i> 317 NLRB 1355 (1995), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 320 NLRB 131 (1995)	17

<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Pa.</i> 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Southern California Gas Co.</i> 302 NLRB 456 (1991)	5, 12
<i>Steelworkers v. NLRB (Carrier Corp.)</i> 376 U.S. 492 (1964)	15
<i>Teamsters Local 560 (County Concrete Corp.)</i> 360 NLRB 1067 (2014)	15
<i>Teamsters Local 688 (Fair Mercantile)</i> 211 NLRB 496 (1974)	15-16
<i>Teamsters Local 776 (Pennsylvania Supply)</i> 313 NLRB 1148 (1994)	19
<i>TLI</i> 271 NLRB 798 (1984), <i>enforced sub nom., Teamsters Local 326 v. NLRB</i> , 772 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 151	11
 <u>Other Citations:</u>	
<i>Regional Director’s Decision and Direction of Election in Case 32-RC-109684</i> (August 16, 2013)	27
<i>General Counsel’s December 10, 2018, comment on</i> <i>the Board’s proposed joint-employer rule</i>	7

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BROWNING FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF
CALIFORNIA, INC. d/b/a BFI NEWBY ISLAND
RECYCLERY AND FPR-II, LLC d/b/a
LEADPOINT BUSINESS SERVICES,
A JOINT EMPLOYER**

and

Case 32-CA-160759
